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March 30, 2015

Rene Stephens, Administrator
Hillcrest Home

1411 Falls Avenue East, Suite 703
Twin Falls, ID 83301

RE: Hillerest Home, Provider #13G048

Dear Ms, Stephens:

This is to advise you of the findings of the Medicaid/Licensure Fire Life Safety Survey, which
was concluded at Hillcrest Home, on March 17, 2015,

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies/Plan of Correction, Form CMS-25 6’;’, listing Medicaid
deficiencies and a similar form listing State licensure deficiencies. In the spaces provided on the
right side of each sheet, please provide a Plan of Correction. It is important that your Plan of
Correction address each deficiency in the following manner:

1. What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those individuals found to
have been affected by the deficient practice;

2. How you will identify other individuals having the potential to be affected by the
same deficient practice and what corrective action(s) will be taken;

3. What measures will be put in place or what systemic change you will make to
ensure that the deficient practice does not recur;

4. How the comrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice
will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place; and,

5. Include dates when corrective action will be comnpleted. 42 CFR 488.28 states
ordinarily a provider is expected to take the steps needed to achieve compliance
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within 60 days of being notified of the deficiencies. Please keep this in mind
when preparing your plan of correction. For corrective actions which require
construction, competitive bidding, or other issues beyond the control of the
facility, additional time may be granted.

Sign and date the form(s) in the space provided at the bottom of the first page.

After you have completed your Plan of Correction, return the original to this office by
April 13, 2015, and keep a copy for your records.

You have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution
process. To be given such an opporfunity, you are required to send your written request and all
required information as directed in the State Informal Dispute Resolution (IDR) Process which
can be found on the Internet at:

www.icfimr.dhw.idaho.gov

Scroll down until the Program Information heading on the right side is visible and there are three
IDR selections to choose fromn.

This request must be received by April 9, 2015. If a request for informal dispute resolution is
received after April 9, 2015, the request will not be granted. An incomplete informal dispute
resolution process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action.

Thank you for the courtesics extended to our staff during our visit, If you have any questions,
please call our office at (208) 334-6626.

Sincerely,

Jfo—

MARK P. GRIMES
Supervisor '
Fire Life Safety & Construction Program

MPG/lj

Enclosure




~From:Rene Stephens  -Fax: ¥1(866) IT8:5722 Tlearwater To: Mark Grimes and Neths Fax: "+1 (208) 3641688 Page 15of 15 G4/1572015 2.00 P

Printed: 03/26/2015

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORMAPPROVED
CENTERS FOR: MEDICARE & MEEICAFD SERVICES | . OMB NO. 0938-0331
STATEMENT OF DEEICIENGIES  |(%1) PROVIDERISURPLIERIGUA. x2) M TIPLE CONSTRUGTION {3} DATE SURVEY
AND RLAN GF CORRECTION - IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING 02 - ENTIRE STRUGTURE' GOMPLETED
13G048 18. winG ' D3MTI2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP-CODE
HILLCREST HOME 2215 HILLCREST DRIVE
TWIN. FALLS 1D-83301 A

gam § SUNMARY. STAH:P&EM}‘ OF DEFICIENCIES. BT PROVIDER'S FILAN OF GORRECTION. NS
PREFIX  (EAUH DEFICIENCY MUST.BE PREGEOED BY FULLREGULATORY,  PREFIX | {EACH CORRECTIVEACTION SHOULDBE - ; Cﬁiggg‘@“

TAG ORESC ?DENTIP{ING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO-THE AFPROPRIATE 3

: . DEFICIENGY)-

K'GB0] INITIAL COMMENTS ” TR 000]

The faciiity is 5 residential single story, Type
V{000) building. Hwas buiitin 1992 and isfully
spriniiered in living spaces and cldsets, There s :
a complete fire alanm/smoke-detection system. | B
Currently the faciiity islicensedfor 6 ICF/ID beds. | 1. : i

i The following deficiencies were found:during the
annual-FirefLife Safety.survey condugted.on : .
March 17, 2015 The facifity was surveyed under,
the LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2000 Edition, Chapter ;
33, Existing Residential Board & Care

Occupancies, impractical Evacuation Capability
:in accordance with 42-CFR 483.470 (j).

The Burveywas conducted by

‘Nattian Elkins,
Healtn Facitity Surveyar
Firel.ife Safety & Construction

K0086!-483.4T0{){1)() LIFE SAFETY CODE STARDARD;  KO056

PROMPT
Where an:automatic sprinkiersystem is-instalied,
for-either total or partial building .coverage, the
system s in-accordance with-Seclion 97,
33.2.3.5.2 and gctivates1tie fire-alarm system in
accorfiahce with 33.2:3.4,1. Theadequacy ofihe
waiter supply-is documented to the authority
havifg jurisdiction.

Exception No. 1:-In:prompt eva(;uatton facilifies;
‘an attomatic sprinkler systern in accordance with
NFPA 130, Standard for the:Installation.of
~‘Sprmi< er.8ysterns in One and fwo’ Family
Dwallings and Manufactured Homes, is. permilted.:
. Automatie- spnr_;m_ers are:nat reqifired nclosets
‘notexceeding 24 sq. fl. and:ih bathrooms.not
‘exceeding 55:5q. ., providad that such spaces
are finished with lath and ‘plaster or matenials

LA@S\\K D}RECTOR =X ROVIDER/SUPPLIER HE?RE ENTATIVE'S SFGMATURE a) DaTE
S

S, i S fiche

e
Auvy deuuenc statement, endmg wgtt\an asierssk o denotee. a deficiency which-the msl]lmms! aybe excysed f Ot mr;ec:mg pfov;dm it rs c{étermmed that
othersafeguards- provide pufiiciat-prolestion to the pelients, (Sexinstructions.} Except fornursing homes, the findings slated above. are disclosalile 90 days:
{nffoviing the date’ of sufvay wiiether or ot a plin- of sotrection is provided, For fwssing homes, the abcn.-e findings and plans of cortection are disciosable 14
days foliowing the datethess documents are made availabie to the faciliy. i deficiencles are cited, an approved plan of carrection is reguisite 1o.continued
program. pagicipatlon.

FORM Cf4S-2567(02-89) Previcus Versions Obsolete 5PPS21 W contnaalion shect Pogo. 1 of 5

DAY
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| FORMAPPROVED
_OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATERENT OF DEFICIENCIES {Xt) PROVIDERISUPPHERICLA
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

13G048-

(X2) MULTIPLE GONSTRUSTION. (X3) DATE SURVEY
A BUILUING 02~ ENTIRE STRUCTURE COMPLETED

B.-WYiNG

0371712015

Nf—mE oF Ré,ovméé‘.'on SUPPLIER
"HILLCREST HOME

' "‘STR'EE}‘ADDRESS CITY-STATE, ZIP CODE
2215 HILLGREST DRIVE

TAG

(X4Y D
 PREFI {EA\,H DERCIENCY, MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY)

i

SU?{IM’\RY STF!TEMENT QF DFF!GSENCEES
OR LSCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

‘PROVIDERS PLAR OF-CORREGTION T
[EACH.CORRECTIVE AGTION SHOULD BE  ; GOMFLETIon
CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ARPROPRIATE
DEFICIENCY;

K00561. Contintred From page

! providing a 15 minute thermat-barder.

i:_Excepiign No. 2: Mot applicable

: Exceplion No, 3; I piompt and slow evacuation
; capabitity facilities where am-automatic sprinkléer

: systermis In.accordance with NFPA 13, Stendard
: for the. Instsliation. of Bprinkler Systems,

| autoratic spiinklers are not required-in closets

: not ekceeding 24 sg. ft-and in bathroorns not.

! exceeding 55 sq. ft;, provided that such spaces’
are finished with laith and plaster or:material
providing a 16 minute thermat barrier:-

: Exceptjon No 4 in prompt 'ands!d\?:'evacuaizon

*ivheight, systems in accordance with NFPA-13R,
Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems I

in"Residemntial Qccupancaes up-to and Including
Four-Stories in Height, are parmitfed.

Exception No. 5: NoFappiicabie

-Excaption No. B: thitiation of the fire alarm system

i% riot Tequired for existing instaflations in
aceordance with 33.2.3.5.5.

SLOW _ _
Where.an automatic sprinkler system s insialied,

for gither-iptal orpariiat building coverage, the
system is in accordance with-Section 9.7 and

activates-the fire alarm system.in gccordance with
33.2.3:4.1. The adequacy. of the. water supply.is
dacumented 1o.the authority-having jurisdiction.
Exception No, 1:-Not Applicable

Exce}ﬁ_»tion No. 2: NetApplicabile

Exception NG. 3:'in promptand slow-evacuation

FORM CMS-2567(02:99) Previous Verstons Obsalale

5PPgs - Icontinuafion sheet Page 20f5
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND'HUMAN SERVICES ~FORMAPPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID'SERVICES . OMS NO. 0938:0391
STATEMENT OF DEFIGIENGIES (X1} PROVIDERISUPFUERICUA {X2) MULTIRLE CONSTRUBTION {43} DATE SURVEY
" AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING 02~ ENTIRE STRUCGTURE COMPLETED
136048 'B. WG i 03 [11}201 5
" NAME OF PROVIDER OR SURPLIER R STREET.@;I‘;'[{RESS,ACIT-Y,_,STEEE ZIPCODE. '
HH:.LCREST HOME " 2245 HILLCREST DRIVE

‘ 'TW;N‘FALL’S‘ 1083301

odin suxemm SIATEMENT OF- DEF!CiENCjES
TAB! OR LEG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

] : 5]
PREFDX: WEAGH DEFICIENGY-MUSTBE PRECEDEDBYFULLREGHLATOR‘{_ PREFIX

TAG
|
|

EROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ) o
- fEACH CORRECTIVE AGTION. SHOULD BE. COMPLETION
CROSS-REFERENCED TC THE APPROPRIATE

DATE
DEFICIENEY)

Koos6: Continued From page.z

capabmty'factkues where an-avtomatic sprinkier
- system isin dccordance with NFIPA-13, Standard
for the-Instalfation of Sprinkler Systems _
avtornatic sprinklers-are.not required in closets
notexceeding-24 sq. . and in bathrooms-not
exceadmg 55 54, ft,, provided hat: such-spaces
are finished with %ath and plaster-or: material

: providing -a 15 minute thermal hariier.

; Exnepﬁon Ng.-4:in prompt and slow-evacuation
capability facifities up to and inciuding-four stories
in helght, systems in accordance with NEFPA 13R,
‘Standard for the.Instaliation of Sprinkler Systems
Th Residential Occupancies up {a and fncluding

i Four Staries in‘Height, are permitied.

Excaption No.-5: NotApplicabie

is:not required for existing installations in
accordancewith 33.2.35.5.

HPRACTIGAL

Where-an autonyatic sprnklersysiem.is installed,
: for either tofal.or partial building coverage; the

: system Is.in accordance with Section-9.7 and

33.2.3.4.1. The adequacy-of the water-supply is’
"documented fo the-authority having jurisdiction.
332352

Exceplion:No. 1: Not Applicable.

Exception No. 2::n slow:and impractical
evacuation capability facilities, 'an automatic
sprinkler system in accortance with NFPA 13D,

i Oneand Two Family Dwellings and-
Manufactured Homes, with a 30.mincte water
-supply; is'permiited: Alfhabitable areas and

L

ExceptionNo. 6::Inifiation. of the fire alarm:system '

-adlivates the fire alarm system in accordande witt!

-Standard for the-nstallation of Sprinkler Systéms :

KODS6 |

-

FORM ONMS-2567(62-09) Pravious ‘Jé‘fsiuns Obsolefe

5PPSI
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVIGES FORMAPPROVED |
_CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SFRVICES I OMB NO: 0938-0391
STAYEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES.  (X1) PROVIDERISUPPLIERIGUIA K MULTIPLECONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY:
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION . IBENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING 07 - ENTIRE STRUCTURE COMPLETED
_ 13G048 B, WING 0317/2015
“NAME-OF FROVIDER OF SUPPLIER STREETADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZIP-CODE S
HILLEREST HOME- 2215 HILL:GREST DRIVE
TWINFALLS, ID- -83'3,01
KD SUMIAARY STATEMENT OF DEF]CIENC[ES o | T PROVIDER'S PLANOE CORRECTION ‘ 045
PREFIX- {EACH DEFICIENSY MUSY BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY PREFIX {EAGH CORRECTIVEACTION SHOULD BE" 50”,3";12“9” ,
TAG G OR1SCHERTIFYING INFORMATION) :

TAG CROSS-REFERENGED TQ THE APPRGPRIATE
: DEFICIENGY)

KOOSB Conimued From page &

i closets-are spripklered. Automatic-sprinklers_are
! notrequired-int bathrooms not-exceeding 65 sq.

: ft., provided-that such spaces-are finished with
Jalh and plastef-ormaterfals providing a-15

. minute thermal barrier.

Exception No. 3: Not Applicable.
' Excéption No. 4: Not Applicable.
Exception No, 5: In impractical evacudtion

in height, systerns in accordance with NFPA 3R,
Standard for the fnstatlation of Sprinkier Systems
in Residential Qocupaicies up.to and including
Four Stories-in Height, are permitted, All
habitable areas and closets are sprinklered.
Automatic sprinklers. gre-not required in
bathriioms hot exceéeding §6-sq. ft,, provided that
‘stigh spaces are finished. with fath and plaster or
snaterfals providing a-15 minute thermal barrier.

Exception No. 6: Initialion of the fire alarm system
Is notrequired for existing instalfations in
accordance with 33.4.3.5.5.

This Standard isnotmetas evidenced by:
Based oh ebservation and interview, the facility.

; failed to maintain at least 18 inchies of clearance:
; from the sprinkler head. Obslructing-a spiinkler
head prevents the water pattern from fully
developing 1o the maximum protection area of
coverage: allowing smoke: and.fireto spread
rapidly: This deficient practice affected-six clienis,
three staff members; and visitors-on the day of
survey.

Findifigs: Inctade:

| capability Tacilities up fo-and including four stories ;

i

K0056 °

FOR# ChiS 2567{02-99 Previeus Versioris Ghsolste

5PPS21

tI contiouation shaet Page 4of 5




~=From: Rens Slephens

DEPARTMEMT OFHEALTH AND HUMAN SERVIGES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

“Fax: ¥ -(866) 319:5722 Clzarwate? Ta: Mark Grimes and Natha Fax: “+1 (208) 364-1048

“Page "110f 16 04/1512018 260 PM

Printed: D3/268/2015
FORMAPPROVED
OMBNO.. 0938 0391 .

(:(2) Mumms CDNSTRUG‘!ION

: During the facifity tour-on March 15,2016 at

¢ approximately 11:00 AM, observation revealed
{ that & cabinet-attached to-a wall inside the

! faundiy Toom was.cbsiructing a:sprinklerhead,
{ Interview with-the Hotse Mandger révealed the
: facility-was unawars of the.obstruction:. The

: facility is lcersed for-6 IGF beds and had a

: zensus of 6-on the day of survey.

;E,Actu al NFPA Standard:
33.2.35. Automatic Extinguishing Systems’

| See'.7 Automatic Sprinklers-arid other
! Extinguishing Equipment-

i-See:NFPA13 Standard for the Installation of

prinkler Sysfems.

| 5:5.5.2* Obstructions to Sprinkler Discharge
:-Pattetn-Developihent.
EEB521

: Continuous-or noncontinuous obstructions less
 than or equal to 181n. (457 mm) below the

; spnnkier deflector that.prevent the patiern from
fu ly-daveloping shall comply with 5:5.5.2.

—

' The location-of this cabinet was discussed in
 previous fire safety surveys and was not cited

- the sprinkler heads:thai’ regu!ations dictate,

STATEMENT OF DERICIENCIES X1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CIIA {X3) DATE SURVEY”
AND PLAN QOF CORREGTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING 02 - ENTIRE SYRUCTURE COMPLETED
136048 B AING. 03/17/2015
- NAMEOF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, GITY,:STATE, ZIF CODE
HILLCREST HOME 2215 HIL_LGRE,STD_RIVE
’ TWIN FALLS, ID 83301
e SUMMARY STATERENT OF DEFICIENGIES, T we PROVIDER'S FLAN GF CORREGTION - [
PREFIX’ (EACH DEFICIENCY - MUST BE FRECEDED BY-FULLREGULATORY;  PREFIX {EAGH CORRECTIVEAGTION-SHOULD BE CU*&‘Z‘*"”
TAG™ | OR'LSC ]DENTIFYENG INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TOTHEAPPROPRIATE -
: _ DEEICIENGY)
K086 Continued From page 4 KO056 |

for-unknown reasons: In response to this.
citation we have moved the cabinet so it Is.
more thary 18%from the sprinkler-head and does
nat pbstruct the water pattern the sprinkler
system was designed for. Our staff have been. -
informed of this required 18" clearance for the
sprinkler heads and thaywill be sure
maintenance does not install-anything closerto

Date:of comraction: 3/30/2015 -
Respansible: Facility Manager; Adminlstratar

FORM CM5:2567(02-89) Previous Vargions Obsolate

6PPS21

if conlinualion shoct Page 5'0f




From: Rene Stephens

Fax; 4§ (866) 319-5722 Clearwater To: Mark Grimes and Natha Fax: +1 (206) 384-1868
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FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT-OF DEFICIENGIES. {1y PROVIDERISUPPUERF‘H\
IAND PLAN bF-QOERECTION IDENTIFICATION - HUMBER:-

136048

(55:2)_ MULT!PLE CONSTRUGTION
A..BLE[L_I_J!NBDE- ENTIRE STRUCTURE

B. WING:

{xa) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETEDR

0372018

“NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER
HILLCREST HOME

STREET ADDRESS. STV, STATE, P SonE

2215 HILLCREST DRIVE-
TWIN FALLS, iD- 83301

(A’
PREFIX
TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
(FACH DEFICFENGY. MUST BE-PRECEQED BY EULL
REGULATORY-OR LS IDENTIEYING INFOR.FMTION}

o PROVIDER'S-PLAN OF CORRECTION. T
PREFIX {EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE : COMPLETE
TAG CROSS-REFERENGED TO-THE APPROPRIATE : DATE

DEFIGIENEY)

M 000

MAVI3091

160311 Initial Comments

| The facility.is a residential single story, Type
V(000 building. ttwas: built-in 1992° and is:fully

.. sprinikiered in fiving spaces and c]osais There is-a
-compiete fire. alarm/smoke deteetion system.

Currently the Tagility is licensed for 6 ICFAD beds.

: The following- defw:enmes were found during the

annual Firellife Safety survey. ‘conducted on
March 17, 2015, The facility was surveyed under

“the: LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2000 Edition, Ghapter
-33, Existing Residential Board & Care- '
“Occupancles, Impractival Evdcgation: Capablhty in
accordance with 42 GFR 483,470 (j} and IDARA
-16.03.11 Rulés Governing Intermediate Care

Facilitigs foi People with Intellectual Disabililies
The Suivey was conducted by:
Nattian Elkins

Healih Facility-Surveyor
FireLife Safety & ConsttGction

16:03.11.410 Fire and Life Safely Standards

Bu?iding's on the premises used ag facilities must

megt &l ihe requirements of local, state and
nationat codes concerming fire‘and life safety
standaids that are-applicable to ICFAD faciities.

This RULE: js-nut mef as evidenced. by
Referto the following federal "K* tags-on CMS -
2667

KO56- Sprinkler Systems

1 wooo

£ MM309

See K056

T T N R T T

If defic c;enca same clied -an-appravad plan of correcilor | ia- requ;sﬁe ta cnnimuad prog{am paﬂff‘xpm!cn

U‘\?@'E‘ Y-DIRECTOR'S QR ﬁ PL(ER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATCK\ TQTLE
XN oA Ao \ﬁi\

STATE FORM

(%63 DATE

\5/1:5’
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hconunuotscn shest of1




